

No. 46370-9-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Personal Restraint Petition of
JAMES LEE WALTERS,

Petitioner.

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552
Seattle, Washington 98105
Phone (206) 526-5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR IN SUPPORT OF PETITION	1
II.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV.	ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES	5
	A. THE ISRB’S DECISION TO DENY RELEASE BECAUSE WALTERS HAD NOT PARTICIPATED IN SEX OFFENDER TREATMENT WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION.	9
	B. WALTERS WAS DENIED HIS RIGHT TO A NEUTRAL AND DETACHED HEARING BODY, AND HIS RIGHT TO HAVE THE HEARING BODY CONSIDER ALL RELEVANT EVIDENCE, BECAUSE THE ISRB REFUSES TO CONSIDER RELEASING ANY OFFENDER WHO HAS NOT PARTICIPATED IN SEX OFFENDER TREATMENT.....	13
	C. THE ISRB’S CONSIDERATION OF THE FACTS OF A PRIOR SEX OFFENSE CHARGE AGAINST WALTERS, WHILE NOT CONSIDERING FACTS SHOWING HOW AND WHY HE WAS ACQUITTED OF THAT CHARGE, WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION.	15
V.	CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>City of Seattle v. Lea</u> , 56 Wn. App. 859, 786 P.2d 798 (1990).....	13
<u>In re Addleman</u> , 151 Wn.2d 769, 92 P.3d 221 (2004).....	8, 13, 16
<u>In re Det. of Thorell</u> , 149 Wn.2d 724, 72 P.3d 708 (2003)	5-6
<u>In re Dyer</u> , 157 Wn.2d 358, 139 P.3d 320 (2006)	7-8, 16
<u>In re Dyer</u> , 175 Wn.2d 186, 283 P. 3d 1103 (2012)	8, 9, 10, 11
<u>In re Ecklund</u> , 139 Wn.2d 166, 985 P.2d 342 (1999).....	11
<u>In re Haynes</u> , 100 Wn. App. 366, 996 P.2d 637 (2000)	10
<u>In re McCarthy</u> , 161 Wn.2d 234, 164 P.3d 1283 (2007).....	6, 7, 13
<u>Jones v. United States</u> , 463 U.S. 354, 103 S. Ct. 3043, 77 L.Ed.2d 694 (1983)	6
<u>Morrissey v. Brewer</u> , 408 U.S. 471, 92 S. Ct. 2593, 33 L. Ed. 2d 484 (1972)	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RAP 16.4	8
RCW 9.94A.507	6
RCW 9.95.100	10
RCW 9.95.420	7, 9, 10
U.S. Const. amend. V	6

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	6
Wash. Const. art. I, § 3.....	6
